place. Further details are given in note 29 to the
consolidated financial statements.

00B1601050 Book.indb   16900B1601050 Book.indb   169 16/4/2016   11:12:3916/4/2016   11:12:39

170 漢能薄膜發電集團有限公司   HANERGY THIN FILM POWER GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

4. 重列
由於二零一五年收購Alta Devices, Inc.
（「Alta」）（詳情見附註33(a)），截至二
零一四年十二月三十一日止年度之綜合
損益及其他全面收益表，於二零一四年
十二月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表及於
二零一四年十二月三十一日之綜合權益
變動表之相關細項已重列如下：

4. RESTATEMENT
As a result of the acquisition of Alta Devices, Inc.
(“Alta”) (as detailed in note 33(a)) in 2015, the
relevant line items in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2014, the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December
2014 and the consolidated statement of changes in
equity as at 31 December 2014 have been restated
as follows:

The Group
(as previously

 reported) Alta
The Group

(as restated)
本集團

（如前呈報） Alta
本集團
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2014:

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日
止年度之綜合損益及
其他全面收益表：

Revenue 收入 9,615,028 — 9,615,028

Profit/(loss) for the year 年度溢利╱（虧損） 3,307,670 (104,052) 3,203,618
Other comprehensive (loss)/income

for the year, net of tax
年度其他全面（虧損）╱收益，
扣除稅項 (18,319) 20 (18,299)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year

年度全面收益╱（虧損）總額
3,289,351 (104,032) 3,185,319

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2014:

於二零一四年十二月三十一日之
綜合財務狀況表：

Non-current assets 非流動資產 9,725,336 219,048 9,944,384
Current assets 流動資產 15,250,097 37,698 15,287,795

Total assets 資產總額 24,975,433 256,746 25,232,179

Current liabilities 流動負債 3,225,486 47,910 3,273,396
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 1,257,272 215,873 1,473,145

Total liabilities 負債總額 4,482,758 263,783 4,746,541

Net assets/(liabilities) 資產╱（負債）淨額 20,492,675 (7,037) 20,485,638

Equity attributable to the owners
of the parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益
20,492,088 — 20,492,088

Deemed contribution 視作注資 — 96,995 96,995
Total comprehensive loss for the year 本年度全面虧損總額 — (104,032) (104,032)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 587 — 587

Total equity 權益總額 20,492,675 (7,037) 20,485,638

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
as at 31 December 2014:

於二零一四年十二月三十一日
之綜合權益變動表：

Equity attributable to the owners of the
parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益
20,492,088 — 20,492,088

Deemed contribution 視作注資 — 96,995 96,995
Total comprehensive loss for the year 年內全面虧損總額 — (104,032) (104,032)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 587 — 587

Total equity 權益總額 20,492,675 (7,037) 20,485,638

00B1601050 Book.indb   17000B1601050 Book.indb   170 16/4/2016   11:12:4016/4/2016   11:12:40

171二零一五年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

4. 重列（續）

收購Alta並不會對截至二零一四年十二
月三十一日止年度之每股基本及攤薄盈
利帶來重大影響。

4. RESTATEMENT (continued)

The Group

(as previously The Group

reported) Alta (as restated)

本集團  本集團
（如前呈報） Alta （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of cash flow for

the year ended 31 December 2014:

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日
止年度之綜合現金流量表：

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating

activities

經營項目產生╱（使用）之現金
流量淨額 315,544 (70,253) 245,291

Net cash flows used in investing activities 投資活動使用之現金流量淨額 (406,558) (7,488) (414,046)

Net cash flows from financing activities 融資項目產生之現金流量淨額 1,771,999 96,995 1,868,994

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 外幣匯率變動之影響，淨額 (15,002) 3,843 (11,159)

The acquisition of Alta has no material impact on

basic and diluted earnings per share for the year

ended 31 December 2014.

00B1601050 Book.indb   17100B1601050 Book.indb   171 16/4/2016   11:12:4116/4/2016   11:12:41

172 漢能薄膜發電集團有限公司   HANERGY THIN FILM POWER GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

5. 經營分部資料
本集團根據向執行董事呈報以供彼等就
分配資源至本集團業務部分及審核該等
部分表現作出決定之定期內部財務資料
識別經營分部及編製分部資料。向執行
董事呈報之內部財務資料內之業務部分
乃按本集團主要產品及服務類別釐定。

就管理目的而言，本集團根據其產品及
服務組織業務單位，並有兩個可呈報經
營分部如下：

— 製造矽基及CIGS薄膜發電組件製
造用設備及整線生產線及GaAs薄
膜發電整線生產線技術開發及生產
（「製造」）；

[…]

the change in foreign currency exchange rates.

The  sens i t i v i t y  ana l ys i s  o f  t he  G roup ’ s

exposure to foreign currency risk at the end

of the reporting period has been performed

based on the assumed percentage changes in

foreign currency exchange rates taking place

at the beginning of the financial year and the

assumption that such changes held constant

throughout the year. All other variables are held

constant.

Appreciation/(depreciation) in US$ against RMB

2015 2014

二零一五年 二零一四年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

(Loss)/profit for the

year and retained

profits

本年度（虧損）╱
溢利及留存溢利

315,634 (315,634) 302,164 (302,164)

00B1601050 Book.indb   27600B1601050 Book.indb   276 16/4/2016   11:16:5316/4/2016   11:16:53

277二零一五年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析（續）

人民幣兌港元升值╱（貶值）

歐元兌港元升值╱（貶值）

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Appreciation/(depreciation) in RMB against HK$

2015 2014

二零一五年 二零一四年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

(Loss)/profit for the

year and retained

profits

本年度（虧損）╱
溢利及留存溢利

179 (179) (169) 169

Appreciation/(depreciation) in EUR against HK$

2015 2014

二零一五年 二零一四年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

升5% （跌5%） 升5% （跌5%）

(Loss)/profit for the

year and retained

profits

本年度（虧損）╱
溢利及留存溢利

1,923 (1,923) 996 (996)

00B1601050 Book.indb   27700B1601050 Book.indb   277 16/4/2016   11:16:5616/4/2016   11:16:56

278 漢能薄膜發電集團有限公司   HANERGY THIN FILM POWER GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

(i) 利率風險承擔及本集團之風險管理
政策

利率風險指金融工具之公平值或現
金流量因市場利率改變而出現波
動之風險。浮動利率工具將令本
集團面臨現金流量利率風險。於
二零一五年十二月三十一日，約
662,105,000港元（二零一四年（重
列）：662,073,000港元）之本集團
銀行及其他附息借款按固定利率計
息。

(ii) 敏感度分析

下表闡述自年初起，本集團之本
年度虧損及權益對利率可能出現
+/-50基點（二零一四年：+/-50基
點）變動之敏感度。有關運算乃以
本集團於年內之浮動利率借款為基
礎。所有其他變數維持不變。

利率之假設變動乃經觀察現行市況
後視為合理之變動，並為管理層對
截至下個報告期末止期間利率之合
理變動之評估。

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

(i) Exposures to interest rate r isk and the
Group’s risk management policies

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair
value or cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Floating interest rate instruments
wi l l  result in the Group facing cash f low
interest rate risk. As at 31 December 2015,
approximately HK$662,105,000 (2014 (restated):
HK$662,073,000) of the Group’s interest-bearing
bank and other borrowings bore interest at fixed
rate.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the Group’s loss for the year and equity to a
possible change in interest rates of +/-50 basis
points (2014: +/-50 basis points), with effect
from the beginning of the year. The calculation
is based on the Group’s amount of floating rate
borrowings during the year. All other variables
are held constant.

2015 2014

二零一五年 二零一四年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+50 basis -50 basis +50 basis -50 basis

points points points points

+50基點 -50基點 +50基點 -50基點

(Loss)/profit for the

year and retained

profits

本年度（虧損）╱
溢利及留存溢利

(2,005) 2,005 (2,669) 2,669

The  assumed changes i n  i n te res t  r a tes
are considered to be reasonable based on
observation of current market conditions and
represent the management’s assessment of
reasonable change in interest rates over the
period until the end of the next reporting period.

00B1601050 Book.indb   27800B1601050 Book.indb   278 16/4/2016   11:16:5916/4/2016   11:16:59

279二零一五年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財務報表附註
（For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度）

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

(i) Summary of exposures

C r e d i t  r i s k  r e f e r s  t o  t h e  r i s k  t h a t  t h e
counterparty to a financial instrument would fail
to discharge its obligation under the terms of the
financial instrument and cause a financial loss to
the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk
mainly arises from granting credit to customers
in the ordinary course of its operations and its